CITY OF **STONECREST**, **GEORGIA**

Honorable Mayor Jason Lary, Sr.

Council Member Jimmy Clanton, Jr. – District 1Council Member Rob Turner- District 2Council Member Jazzmin Cobble – District 3Council Member George Turner- District 4

Council Member Diane Adoma – District 5

SPECIAL CALLED MEETING MINUTES

December 13, 2017 5:50 pm Stonecrest City Hall 3120 Stonecrest Blvd. Stonecrest, GA

- I. CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Jason Lary called the meeting to order at 5:50 p.m.
- **II. ROLL CALL:** All members present.

III. AGENDA ITEM:

1. Approval of the Ordinance Granting Franchise to Georgia Power by the City of Stonecrest

Council Member George Turner made a motion to approve the ordinance granting Franchise to Georgie Power by the City of Stonecrest with the renumbering to be corrected with Council Member Rob Turner providing the second. **The motion carried unanimously.**

IV. ADJOURNMENT:

Council Member Cobble made a motion to adjourn the meeting with Council Member George Turner providing the second. **The motion carried unanimously.**